

No. 19-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MICHAEL STOKES PAULSEN AND KEVIN C. WALSH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN P. O'HERRON
THOMPSONMCMULLAN,
P.C.
100 Shockoe Slip
Richmond, Va. 23219
(804) 698-6253
joherron@t-mlaw.com

JOHN D. ADAMS
BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Va. 23219
(804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

March 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument 4

 I. RFRA runs through all of Federal
 law and its implementation. 4

 II. RFRA requires the Agencies to lift
 the substantial burden imposed by
 the Contraceptive Mandate and
 alternative compliance mechanisms..... 5

 III. The Third Circuit’s ruling oversteps
 the secondary, religion-protective
 role of the federal courts in RFRA
 analysis 9

Conclusion..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1-2, 4-7
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3rd Cir. 2019)	8, 10
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	5, 10
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	2

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.

§ 706(2)(A) 10
§ 706(2)(C) 3, 10

42 U.S.C.

§ 2000bb-1(a) 4
§ 2000bb-1(b) 2, 4, 6-7
§ 2000bb-1(c) 2, 9
§ 2000bb-3(a) 4
§ 2000cc-3(e) 8

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. 54.5 9
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 6
81 Fed. Reg. 91,494 (Dec. 16, 2016) 9
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) 6
Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A RFRA Runs
Through It: Religious Freedom and the
U.S. Code*, 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995) 1, 4, 11
